Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed and Vested in Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, Bay of Islands County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, ciaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Bay of Islands and also proclaims that the road firstly and secondly described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby closed, and shall, when so closed, vest in George Hubert Poole, of Maromaku, farmer, and that the road thirdly, fourthly, and fifthly described in the said Second Schedule is hereby closed, and shall, when so closed, be incorporated in Crown Lease R.L. No. 701, recorded in register book Volume 84 folio 237 North Auckland corded in register book, Volume 84, folio 237, North Auckland Land Registry, held from Her Majesty the Queen by the said George Hubert Poole.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT (Land Proclaimed as Road)

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, described as follows:

Area m²

#### Being

- 429 Part Land on D.P. 25417, marked "L" on plan S.O. 51374.
- 369
- 51374.
  Part Section 4, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "I" on plan S.O. 51375.
  Part Section 4, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "J" on plan S.O. 51375.
  Part Section 3, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "A" on plan S.O. 51376.
  Part Section 2, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "C" on plan S.O. 51376.
  Part Section 2A, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "D" on plan S.O. 51376.
  Part Section 4, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "D" on plan S.O. 51376.
  Part Section 4, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "E" on plan S.O. 51376. 1968
- 829
- 1236
- 157

### SECOND SCHEDULB

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT (Road Closed and Vested)

ALL those pieces of road, situated in Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, described as follows:

Area m²

# Adjoining or passing through

- Section 2A, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District; marked "H" on plan S.O. 51375.

  Part Section 3, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "M" on plan S.O. 51376.

  Section 4, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "G" on plan S.O. 51275 9620
- 160
- 2777
- 931
- "G" on plan S.O. 51375.

  Section 4, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "B" on plan S.O. 51376.

  Section 4, Block VIII, Motatau Survey District, marked "F" on plan S.O. 51376.

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/34; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/51374-6)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block II, Kaihu Survey District, Hobson County

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First and Second Schedules hereto is hereby taken for road, from and after the 22nd day of March 1978.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Kaihu Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Being

1436 Part Opanake 2G5 Block; marked "B" on plan. 2551 Part Opanake 2G6 Block; marked "C" on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 52512 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 3 roods 37.2 perches, opanake 2L Block; as shown on plan M.O.W. 26200 (S.O. 45977) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of March 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/12/1/0; Ak. D.O. 72/12/1/0/69)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block VI, Opuawhanga Survey District, Whangarei County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Whangarei, from and after the 22nd day of March 1978.

### **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block VI, Opuawhanga Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Being

242

30

2937

Part Lot 1, D.P. 79659; marked "A" on plan.
Part Section 20, Block VI, Opuawhanga Survey District;
marked "B" on plan.
Part Lot 1, D.P. 79659; marked "C" on plan.
Part Section 61, Block VI, Opuawhanga Survey District;
marked "D" on plan. 250

As shown on plan S.O. 51767, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned,

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of March 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/2138; Ak. D.O. 50/15/11/0/51767)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block V, Ruakaka Survey District, Whangarei County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Whangarei, from and after the 22nd day of March 1978.

## **SCHEDULE**

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block V, Ruakaka Survey District, described as follows:

Area  $m^2$ 

Being

140 Part Allotment 49, Mangapai Parish; marked "B" on

4273 Part Allotment 49, Mangapai Parish; marked "C" on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 50334, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of March 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/2303; Ak. D.O. 50/15/11/0/50334)